

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LARRY M. SLUSSER,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MARK OSLER, Esq.
Univ. of St. Thomas (MN)
1000 LaSalle Ave., MSL 400
Minneapolis MN 55403
(254) 717-7032

ELIZABETH B. FORD
Federal Community Defender

Jennifer Niles Coffin
Assistant Federal Defender
Counsel of Record
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 South Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, Tennessee 37929
(865) 637-7979

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Circuits Are in Direct Disagreement on the Question Presented..... | 1 |
| II. The Cases the Government Cites Do Not Support Denying Review | 5 |
| III. The Government Offers No Other Good Reason To Deny Review. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)..... | 2 |
| <i>DeRoo v. United States</i> , 223 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 1-2, 9 |
| <i>Ferguson v. United States</i> , No. 17-7496 (cert. pending) | 11 |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)..... | 2 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 2 |
| <i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. 17-8153 (cert. pending) | 11 |
| <i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 897 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>Quarles v. United States</i> , No. 17-778 (cert. granted Jan. 11, 2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sanford v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 743 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>United States v. Bibler</i> , 495 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2007) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Carson</i> , 855 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2017)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>United States v. Cloud</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (E.D. Wash. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Crosby</i> , No. 15-4572 (4th Cir. Oct. 30, 2016) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. DeRoo</i> , No. 3:96-cr-39 (D.N.D. Apr. 14, 1997) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Frazier-LeFear</i> , 665 F. App'x 727 (10th Cir. 2016) | 6 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Hahn,</i> | 6 |
| 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004) (en banc)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Haskins,</i> | |
| 198 F. App'x 280 (4th Cir. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Hoopes,</i> | |
| No. 3:11-cr-425-HZ (D. Or. July 5, 2016) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobson,</i> | |
| 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Marin,</i> | |
| 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison,</i> | |
| 852 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Ornelas,</i> | |
| 828 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Rios,</i> | |
| No. 2:13-cr-2059 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 12, 2016) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Rosa,</i> | |
| 123 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Sampson,</i> | |
| 684 F. App'x 177 (3d Cir. 2017) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Stitt,</i> | |
| 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Welch v. United States,</i> | |
| 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)..... | 2 |

Constitution & Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) | 9 |

U.S. Sentencing Commission Materials

| | |
|--|-----|
| U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b) | 8-9 |
| U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011) | 9 |
